

**DISTRICT COUNCIL FOR PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY, MARYLAND
OFFICE OF ZONING HEARING EXAMINER**

**SPECIAL EXCEPTION
4718**

**VARIANCE
4718**

DECISION

Application:	Auditorium with Adult Entertainment
Applicant:	D2 Fuego's
Opposition:	Town of Cheverly, et.al.
Hearing Date:	April 1, 2013
Hearing Examiner:	Joyce B. Nichols
Disposition:	Denial

NATURE OF REQUEST

- (1) Special Exception 4718 is a request for permission to use approximately 4,999 square feet of an approximately 14,625 square foot GFA (Gross Floor Area) structure on land in the I-1 (Light Industrial) Zone, located on the south side of Jackson Street, approximately 620 feet east of its intersection with 52nd Avenue, also identified as 5005 Jackson Street, Unit "C", Bladensburg, Maryland, for Adult Entertainment. As Adult Entertainment is prohibited in the I-1 Zone pursuant to §27-473(b), this Application is being treated as a request for an Auditorium, which is a permitted use in the I-1 Zone, with the caveat that an Auditorium with a valid Use and Occupancy permit including activity which meets the definition of Adult Entertainment (§27-107.1(a)(7.1)) may continue upon approval of a Special Exception. §27-473 ftn 56
- (2) The Technical Staff recommended denial (Exhibits 8 and 61) and the Planning Board (Exhibit 2) did not take a position as the Applicant did not submit a completed Application until it was provided during the Zoning Hearing Examiner's evidentiary hearing on April 1, 2013.
- (3) The record was kept open for the submittal of a variety of documents, including a register of I-2 (Heavy Industrial) Zoned land available to operate Adult Entertainment as a permitted use. Upon notification by Applicants Counsel on May 2, 2013, that the Applicant refused to provide any evidence on available I-2 Zoned land or any other documents, not yet submitted, the record was closed on May 5, 2013.

FINDINGS OF FACT

Subject Property

(1) The subject property is improved with a 14,625 warehouse, constructed in 1979, which has been divided into three (3) separate units. The instant Application is a request to utilize a 4,999 square foot portion of Unit "C". The 15 parking spaces provided onsite are enclosed by an eight-foot high fence (a six (6) feet high, sight-tight, chain link fence with two (2) feet of razor-wire on top) having no gate or any other form of vehicle access to the parking compound. (Exhibit 24(a)) A minimum of 83 parking spaces are required for the entire structure, including the use of Unit "C" as an Auditorium with Adult Entertainment. The subject property is located approximately 850 feet northwest of the Prince George's Hospital located in Cheverly.

Neighborhood and Surrounding Use

(2) The neighborhood comprises a large triangular-shaped industrial area which primarily consists of warehouse and manufacturing type uses that are situated in the I-1 and I-2 (Heavy Industrial) Zones. The industrial area is centered along 52nd Avenue and is east of Kenilworth Avenue (MD 201), between the Bladensburg municipal boundary to the north and the Baltimore-Washington Parkway to the east and the southeast.

The neighborhood boundaries are as follows:

North -	The Bladensburg municipal boundary line.
South -	The Kenilworth Avenue (MD 201) and Baltimore-Washington Parkway interchange.
East -	The Baltimore-Washington Parkway.
West -	Kenilworth Avenue (MD 201).

The property is surrounded on all sides by industrial uses in the I-1 Zone.

Master Plan and Sectional Map Amendment

(3) The 2009 Approved Port Towns Sector Plan and Sectional Map Amendment recommends an industrial land use for the subject property and retained the property's I-1 zoning designation.

The property is located in the Developed Tier. The vision for Developed Tier is a network of sustainable transit-supporting, mixed-use, pedestrian-oriented, medium- to high-density neighborhoods.

History

(4) Numerous permits have been issued for the property since its initial construction. The following provides a partial list of permits or approvals that may have impacted or altered the approved Site Plan for the property, or that specifically relate to the subject Application:

November 6, 1958 - Final Plat of Subdivision WWW 33@84 was recorded in Prince George's County Land Records.

April 27, 2001 - The Applicant for Building/Use and Occupancy Permit 9620-2001-CU submitted written documentation stating that the proposed uses at this location are:

- a. Private parties in compliance with all applicable laws and regulations, with no audience participation.
- b. Receptions
- c. Private Meetings
- d. Conferences
- e. Trade Shows

Food is catered. No cooking on premises. 110-seat capacity.

April 30, 2001 - Building/Use and Occupancy Permit 9620-2001-CU was approved by the Maryland-National Capital Park and Planning Commission (M-NCPPC) for an interior alteration for a 9,500-square-foot auditorium with up to 110 seats for the sole use of private meetings, conferences, trade shows, and private parties with no audience participation. The written approval on this permit specifically stated that the approval did not include public dances, a dance hall, Go-Go's, or a recreational establishment of a commercial nature.

December 14, 2009 - Building/Use and Occupancy Permit 32159-2009-CU was approved by the (M-NCPPC) for an interior alteration for a 9,500-square-foot auditorium with up to 150 seats for the sole use of sit-down meetings/conferences only per dictionary definition with no audience participation per written documentation submitted by the Applicant. Prior Permit 9620-2001-CU and the requirement of an updated parking schedule are referenced on the written approval. It is unclear if this permit was ever issued by the Department of Environmental Resources (DER).

May 2, 2012 - Use and Occupancy Permit No. 20227-2011-03 was placed on hold by the M-NCPPC Permit Review Section. Several comments were issued to the Applicant concerning the parking space shortages that pertained to the property. The comments below were issued to the Applicant concerning the proposed use listed on the permit Application:

- The proposed use on the revised permit Application is for an auditorium. If this use is not operating in accordance with the definition of an auditorium per CB-56-2011 and is providing adult entertainment per CB-56-2011 the proposed use is Adult Entertainment and should be reflected on the permit Application.
- The permit Application must indicate the proposed use is Adult Entertainment (not an auditorium per CB-56-2011). The use requires a Special Exception. Therefore, the permit Application cannot be approved until a Special Exception Application is approved. Updated permit comments will reflect the Special

Exception requirement once a revised permit Application is received for the proposed adult entertainment use. Also the parking requirements will change from 1 parking space for every 4 seats as required for an auditorium, to 1 parking space for every 80 square feet as required for the use of adult entertainment. Remember – Footnote 56 indicates Applications for adult entertainment must be filed and accepted by June 1, 2012.

May 31, 2012 - The subject Special Exception Application was submitted to by the Planning Department. Comments that outlined the required Site Plan revisions and the other documents that were needed to complete the Application for the referral process were issued to the Applicant in writing.

July 9, 2012 - The Zoning Section received a letter from the Applicant's attorney requesting that the processing of the subject Special Exception Application be placed on hold until the Applicant has the opportunity to request and process a forthcoming Application for Certification of a Nonconforming Use.

October 10, 2012 - Jimi Jones, Supervisor of the Zoning Section, sent an e-mail to the Applicant's attorney stating that, per their earlier phone conversation that day, they have been advised that the Special Exception Application for the proposed Adult Entertainment use is scheduled to be reviewed by the Planning Board on January 10, 2013. Mr. Jones further stated that the required Site Plans and documents needed to process the Applications are still outstanding and that Staff will continue to move forward with their review regardless of the Applicants failure to submit a completed Application.

October 16, 2012 - Jimi Jones, Supervisor of the Zoning Section, sent an e-mail to the Applicant's attorney reminding them that the scheduled hearing date is rapidly approaching and that materials needed for the review and processing of the Special Exception Application have not been submitted to the Planning Department, and that a Staff Report will be issued without this information if need be.

November 1, 2012 - Use and Occupancy Permit 32364-2012-U was placed on hold by the Permit Review Section and written comments were issued to the Applicant. This permit proposed the use of a Nonconforming Auditorium in the I-1 Zone. The Permit Review Section stated within their written comments to the Applicant that the use must be certified as a Nonconforming Use by the Planning Board before the permit Application can be approved.

November 26, 2012 - The Applicant's attorney submitted a letter to the Planning Board requesting that the processing of the subject Special Exception and Variance Application be placed on hold until the Applicant has the opportunity to request and process a forthcoming Application for certification of a nonconforming use. (Exhibit 8)

May 5, 2013 -To date the Applicant has not filed an Application for nor pursued certification of a Nonconforming Use.

Applicants Request

(5) The Applicant is seeking approval of S.E. 4718 to operate an Auditorium with Adult Entertainment through the validation of an existing Use and Occupancy permit for an Auditorium permitting Adult Entertainment. The Applicant is also requesting a Variance from §27-475.06.06(B) as the subject property is located approximately 850 feet from residentially utilized or zoned land.

LAW APPLICABLE

(1) An Auditorium is a permitted use in the I-1 Zone. §27-473 An Auditorium which includes Adult Entertainment is permitted as a Special Exception in the I-1 Zone in accordance with §27-473 ftn 56 as follows:

Any existing establishment in the I-1 or U-L-I Zone with a valid use and occupancy permit for an auditorium, private club or lodge that included activity that meets the definition of “adult entertainment” may continue upon approval of a Special Exception. Applications for adult entertainment must be filed and accepted by June 1, 2012.

(2) Section 27-317 provides as follows:

- (a) A Special Exception may be approved if:
- (1) The proposed use and site plan are in harmony with the purpose of this Subtitle;
 - (2) The proposed use is in conformance with all the applicable requirements and regulations of this Subtitle;
 - (3) The proposed use will not substantially impair the integrity of any validly approved Master Plan or Functional Master Plan, or, in the absence of a Master Plan or Functional Master Plan, the General Plan;
 - (4) The proposed use will not adversely affect the health, safety, or welfare of residents or workers in the area;
 - (5) The proposed use will not be detrimental to the use or development of adjacent properties or the general neighborhood; and
 - (6) The proposed site plan is in conformance with an approved Type 2 Tree Conservation Plan; and
 - (7) The proposed site plan demonstrates the preservation and/or restoration of the regulated environmental features in a natural state to the fullest extent possible in accordance with the requirement of Subtitle 24-130 (b)(5).

(3) Section 27-475.06.06 provides additional requirements for Adult Entertainment as follows:

- (a) The hours of operation shall be limited to 5:00 P.M to 3:00 A.M.
- (b) The establishment shall be located at least one thousand (1,000) feet from any school, or any other building or use providing adult entertainment and at least one thousand (1,000) feet from any residential zone or land used for residential purposes in any zone.

(4) Section 27-107.01(a)(21.1) defines an Auditorium:

(21.1) **Auditorium:** A room or building used for the gathering of people seated as an audience; open to the general public, with or without an admission charge, and used primarily for public speaking, theatrical production; excluding any form of patron dancing or adult entertainment.

(5) Section 27-107.01(a)(7.1) defines Adult Entertainment as follows:

(7.1) **Adult Entertainment:** Adult Entertainment means any exhibition, performance or dance of any type conducted in a premise where such exhibition, performance or dance involves a person who:

(A) Is unclothed or in such attire, costume or clothing as to expose to view any portion of the breast below the top of the areola or any portion of the pubic region, anus, buttocks, vulva or genitals with the intent to sexually arouse or excite another person; or

(B) Touches, caresses or fondles the breasts, buttocks, anus, genitals or pubic region of another person, or permits the touching, caressing or fondling of his/her own breasts, buttocks, anus, genitals or pubic region by another person, with the intent to sexually arouse or excite another person.

(6) The burden of proof in any zoning case shall be the Applicants. §27-142

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

(1) The Applicant submitted the instant Application for Special Exception on May 31, 2012. §27-473 ftn 56 requires “Applications for adult entertainment must be filed and accepted by June 1, 2012.” The submitted Application was not complete and lacked the necessary site plans, Statement of Justification, and other documents and data required for the referral and review process. §27-296 details those items required to be submitted in an Application for a Special Exception the majority of which were not provided until the evidentiary hearing on April 1, 2012:

(a) **General**

* * * * *

(3) All Applications shall be on forms provided by the Planning Board. All information shall be typed, except for the signatures of all owners.

* * * * *

(b) **Contents of Application form.**

(1) The following information shall be included on the Application:

(A) The name, address, and telephone number of the Applicant, and an indication of the Applicant's status as contract purchaser, agent, or owner;

(B) The requested use of the property;

(C) The street address of the property; name of any municipality the property is in; name and number of the Election District the property is in;

(D) The total area of the property (in either acres or square feet);

(E) The property's lot and block number, subdivision name, and plat book and page number, if any; or a description of its acreage, with reference to liber and folio numbers.

(F) The name, address, and signature of each owner of record of the property. Applications for property owned by a corporation must be signed by those officers empowered to act for the corporation; and

(G) The name, address, and telephone number of the correspondent.

(c) Other submission requirements.

(1) Along with the Application, the Applicant shall submit the following with all plans prepared at the same scale (where feasible):

(A) An accurate plat (prepared, signed, and sealed by a registered engineer or land surveyor) capable of being reproduced on an ozalid or similar dry-copy machine, or six (6) copies of the plat. This plat shall show:

(i) The present configuration of the property, including bearings and distances (in feet).

* * * * *

(ii) The names of the owners of record or subdivision lot and block numbers of adjoining properties;

(iii) The name, location, distance to the center line, and present right-of-way width of all abutting streets. If the property is not located at the intersection of two (2) streets, the distance to, and the name of, the nearest intersecting street shall be indicated;

(iv) The subdivision lot and block numbers of the subject property (if any);

(v) A north arrow and scale (not smaller than one (1) inch equals four hundred (400) feet);

(vi) The total area of the property (in square feet or acres);

(vii) The location of all existing buildings on the property; and

(viii) The subject property outlined in red.

(B) A site plan (drawn to scale) showing all existing and proposed improvements and uses on the subject property, and the use and zoning of adjacent properties. The site plan shall be in sufficient detail so that a determination can be made that the proposed use will be in compliance with all requirements of this Subtitle applicable to it. The site plan must be capable of being reproduced on an ozalid or similar dry-copy machine, or nine (9) copies of the plan must be supplied. In a Chesapeake Bay Critical Area Overlay Zone, the site plan shall be prepared in accordance with Subtitle 5B.

(C) A landscape plan shall be prepared in accordance with the provisions of the Landscape Manual. The landscape plan must be capable of being reproduced on an ozalid or similar dry-copy machine, or nine (9) copies of the plan must be supplied.

(D) Three (3) copies of the appropriate Zoning Map page on which the property is plotted to scale and outlined in red.

(E) A certificate of public convenience and necessity for a public utility power transmission line right-of-way, tower, pole, conduit, pipeline, or similar facility, if:

(i) The actual record owner of the subject property has not signed the Application; and

(ii) A certificate is required by the State or Federal agency having jurisdiction over the public utility operation.

(F) Three (3) copies of a typewritten statement of justification in support of the request. The statement shall address the provisions of this Subtitle applicable to the requested use. The statement shall also set forth the factual reasons showing why approval of the request would not be detrimental to the public health, safety, and welfare. This statement may be

accompanied by three (3) copies of any material which (in the Applicant's opinion) is necessary to clarify or emphasize the typewritten statement. This additional material, if not foldable, shall be not larger than eighteen (18) by twenty-four (24) inches.

(G) A statement listing the name, and the business and residential addresses, of all individuals having at least a five percent (5%) financial interest in the property.

(H) If any owner is a corporation, a statement listing the officers of the corporation, their business and residential addresses, and the date on which they assumed their respective offices. This statement shall also list the current Board of Directors, their business and residential addresses, and the dates of each Director's term. An owner that is a corporation listed on a national stock exchange shall be exempt from the requirement to provide residential addresses of its officers and directors.

(I) If the owner is a corporation (except one listed on a national stock exchange), a statement containing the names and residential addresses of those individuals owning at least five percent (5%) of the shares of any class of corporate security (including stocks and serial maturity bonds).

(J) An approved Natural Resource Inventory.

(K) A Type 2 Tree Conservation Plan prepared in conformance with Division 2 of Subtitle 25 and the Woodland and Wildlife Habitat Conservation Technical Manual or a Standard Letter of Exemption.

(L) A statement of justification describing how the proposed design preserves and restores the regulated environmental features to the fullest extent possible; and

(M) All other data or explanatory material deemed necessary by the District Council, Zoning Hearing Examiner, or Planning Board (submitted in triplicate).

(2) For the purposes of (G), (H), and (I) above, the term "owner" shall include not only the owner of record, but also any contract purchaser.

(2) Indeed, Exhibit 1 (the Application Form) requires the name and signature of both the Applicant and the property owner, basic information the Applicant failed to provide as required by §27-296. The subject property was purchased by AGU/AGWO, LLC on November 30, 2010, (Exhibit 36) with Uwabunkeonye Celestine Offiah identified as its "sole member and manager". (Exhibits 67 and 68) It is clear from a cursory review of Mr. Offiah's signature on Exhibit 68 that he has not signed the Application Form on behalf of the property owner. (Exhibit 1)^{1,2,3}

(3) On October 10 and 16, 2012, the Supervisor of the Zoning Section sent e-mails to the Applicant's attorney reminding them that the scheduled hearing date was rapidly approaching and that a completed Application had not been filed with M-NCPPC, and that the Technical Staff Report would be issued regardless of whether the Applicant continued to refuse to provide

¹ Quantum Entertainment Group, LLC, whose name crops up occasionally in this record, is yet another alter ego of Uwabunkeonye Celestine Offiah (Exhibit 69) and is in good standing with the State of Maryland, Department of Assessments and Taxation (Exhibit 55) as is AGU/AGWO, LLC. (Exhibit 43 and 44)

² AGU/AGWO, LLC has not filed an Affidavit as required by Md. Code Ann., State Government, §§15-289 to 15-835 (Supp. 2001) nor have any of the principals of AGU/AGWO, LLC.

³ The Lease Agreement between AGU/AGWO, LLC and D2 is signed as follows: Ofobuike N. Okeh for AGU/AGWO, LLC and Uwa Offiah for D2. (Exhibit 52) The Applicant has also submitted Exhibit 54 which purports to list the members of AGU/AGWO, LLC as Ofobuike Okeh, Theophila Miram Anigboyu and Uwa Offiah. The Applicant has failed to reconcile this disclosure with its previous legal filings. (Exhibits 67 and 68) Thus D2 appears to be yet another alter ego of AGU/AGWO, LLC. Additionally, these persons have not filed the required affidavits.

the statutory information for a Special Exception Application. The Technical Staff Report was issued on December 26, 2012, without the majority of the statutorily required Applicant submittals and the Applicant finally provided the information required for an Application for a Special Exception during the evidentiary hearing before the Zoning Hearing Examiner on April 1, 2013. The Applicant's failure to submit an Application in accordance with all requirements of law until the evidentiary hearing was obviously a delaying tactic and effectively deprived the public and State and local agencies from having an opportunity to review the proposed Application as required by law. Given the facts of this Application it is clear that the Applicant has failed to apply for a Special Exception which was "filed and accepted by June 1, 2012".

(4) §27-308 requires that the original Special Exception Application file be made available for public examination at least 30 days prior to the evidentiary hearing and §27-303 of the Zoning Ordinance and §25-202 of the Land Use Article require that the Technical Staff Report also be filed at least 30 days before the scheduled evidentiary hearing.

(5) Although the Applicant alleges that Adult Entertainment has been offered at the subject site for as long as the Applicant has occupied Unit C, the record is devoid of any evidence presented by the Applicant to support a finding as required by §27-107.1(a)(7.1) that the Applicant has been offering persons who are unclothed/scantily clothed or participating in touching, either with the intent to sexually arouse or excite another person.

(6) The Applicant concedes that its Application is not in conformance with the minimum parking and loading requirements of Part 11 of the Zoning Ordinance but urges that there are ways which the Applicant could pursue which could possibly result in the Applicant's conformance with Part 11. Such an argument is specious and speculative. The Applicant must meet its burden of proof at this time and concedes that it has failed to do so.

(7) On April 27, 2001, the Applicant D2 applied for Building/Use and Occupancy Permit, 9620-2001-CU, identifying the owner of the property as Aaron Teitel. Mr. Teitel sold the property on February 13, 2001, to Amarjit and Rajinder Deol and was, therefore, not the owner of the subject property as identified by the Applicant. (Exhibit 23 and 28)

(8) Building/Use and Occupancy Permit 9620-2001-CU was approved by the M-NCPPC for an interior alteration for a 9,500 square foot Auditorium with up to 110 seats with the use limited to "private meetings, conferences, trade shows and private parties with no audience participation. This approval does not include public dances, a dance hall Go-Go's, or a recreational establishment of a commercial nature per written documentation from the Applicant". Lap dancing obviously involves audience participation. (Exhibits 8 p. 20, 36-39 and 70)

(9) In its Application for 9620-2001-CU the Applicant provided written documentation that the only uses proposed for this use are:

- (a) Private parties in compliance with all applicable laws and regulation, with no audience
- (b) Receptions
- (c) Private Meetings
- (d) Conferences

(e) Trade Shows

Food is catered. No cooking on premises. 110 seat capacity. (Exhibit 8, p. 21)

(10) The Site Plan submitted as the basis for 9620-2001-CU is for a 9,500 square foot unit located within a 38,000 square foot warehouse containing a total of four (4) 9,500 square foot units and located at the corner of 52nd Avenue and Jackson Street. (Unit "A" 1st Floor - 9,500 square feet, Unit "A" 2nd Floor - 9,500 square feet, Unit "B" - 9,500 square feet and Unit "C" - 9,500 square feet) (Exhibits 8, p. 20 and 70)

(11) The Site Plan in the instant Special Exception Application is for a use to be located on Jackson Street within a building containing three (3) units totaling 14,625 feet in its entirety located approximately 620 feet east of 52nd Avenue and the Special Exception requested is limited to 4,999 square feet in Unit "C". (Exhibit 13) §27-253(c) 9620-2001-CU cannot serve as the basis for §27-473 ftn 56 as the approved Site Plan for 9620-2001-CU is not for the subject property.

(12) Subsequently, Building/Use and Occupancy Permit 32159-2009-CU was applied for, to perform "interior renovation for a 9,500 square foot Auditorium with 150 seats for sit-down meetings/conferences only per dictionary definition with no audience participation per written documentation" provided by the Applicant. (Exhibits 8, p. 20 and 70) On November 18, 2009 the Applicants attorney clarified that the intended use was to operate as an Auditorium as specifically defined in the dictionary as either (a) A large room to accommodate an audience in a building; or (b) A building for public meetings. (Exhibit 8, p. 34) Notwithstanding the Applicants affirmations that the use would be traditional Auditorium, the Applicant submitted proposed interior alterations which included a bar area, a DJ area and a dance floor. Once again this Application was internally inconsistent – the stated use and the proposed alterations were in conflict. It is unclear whether this permit was ever issued by the Department of Environmental Resources as the Applicant in the instant Application is utilizing the 2001 permit as being the underlying "valid" permit for the purposes of complying with Footnote 56 of §27-473(D)(6).

(13) On December 3, 2010, the subject property was sold to AGU/AGWO, LLC and a series of Building/Use and Occupancy Permits, 20227-2011-00, 20227-2011-01, 20227-2011-02 and 20227-2011-03, were applied for, identifying the property owner as AGU/AGWO, LLC and the occupant as Quantum Entertainment, LLC. None of these permits for Auditoriums with the caveat "the space CANNOT be used as a dance hall, bar with live entertainment, night club or use that have characteristics similar to that of a night club (i.e., cabarets). The space is approved for a banquet type use with a table and chair layout for sit down" were issued. (Exhibit 41(a)-(d))

(14) On October 18, 2012, Quantum Entertainment, LLC again applied for a Use and Occupancy Permit 32364-2012-00 for an Auditorium at the subject location and this Application was put on hold November 1, 2012, due the Applicant's inability to meet the parking space requirements.

(15) The Applicant testified during the evidentiary hearing that the Applicant has used the subject property for Adult Entertainment since 2001. If this is true, the Applicant has

consistently committed fraud in the myriad of Applications for Use and Occupancy permits by specifically misrepresenting their ultimate intentions for the use of the subject property. At no time did the Applicant disclose that they intended to have Adult Entertainment (whatever its form or definition) at the subject property and to be open to the general public for an admission fee every night. Had the Applicant done so, instead of the uses which they claimed to be operating, any Application for a Use and Occupancy permit for an Auditorium would have been denied.

(16) The use of Adult Entertainment has received various violations issued by the County Police and Fire Departments and is consistently in violation of its occupancy limits. (Exhibits 29-34, 41, 49 and 50)

(17) The proposed use and Site Plan are not in harmony with the purposes of the Zoning Ordinance. §27-317(a)(1)

(18) The proposed use is not in conformance with all of the requirements and regulations of the Zoning Ordinance. §27-317(a)(2)

(19) The proposed use will substantially impair the integrity of the 2009 Approved Port Towns Sector Plan and Sectional Map Amendment. (Exhibit 63) §27-317(a)(3)

(20) The proposed use will adversely affect the health, safety and welfare of residents or workers in the area as testified to by the Town of Cheverly, citizens, the County Police Department and the County Fire Department. T. passim, (Exhibits 25-34, 46) §27-317(a)(4)

(21) The Applicant failed to adduce any evidence to support a finding that Adult Entertainment on the subject property will not be detrimental to the use or development of adjacent properties or the general neighborhood. §27-317(a)(5)

(22) The Applicant has not obtained a Letter of Exemption from the Woodland Conservation Ordinance and does not have a Type II Tree Conservation Plan. §27-317(a)(6)

(23) The Application does not propose the disturbance of any environmentally regulated features. §27-317(a)(7)

(24) The Applicant does not propose 1,500 square feet or greater tree canopy disturbance and is, therefore, not subject to the requirement of the Tree Canopy Coverage Ordinance.

(25) The Applicant testified that although its current hours of operation exceed the permitted hours of operation of 5:00 p.m. to 3:00 a.m., the Applicant would change its hours of operation to comply with §27-475.06.06(a)

(26) As the subject property is located within 850 feet of land in a residential zone (Prince George's Hospital), a variance has been requested from §27-475.06.06(b)

(27) The subject property does not have exceptional narrowness, shallowness, or shape, exceptional topographic conditions, or other extraordinary situations or conditions relative to its location within 1,000 feet from land in a residential, or residentially used, zone. §27-230(a)(1)

(28) The Applicant has provided no evidence that the strict Application of the Zoning Ordinance will result in peculiar and unusual practical difficulties to, or exceptional hardship upon, the owner of the property. The Applicant was given the opportunity to provide evidence of I-2 Zoned land, which permits Adult Entertainment, but refused to do so. §27-230(a)(2)

(29) As the Applicant has not met its burden regarding its Special Exception Application, the proposed variance would substantially impair the intent, purpose, or integrity of the 2009 Port Towns Sector Plan and Sectional Map Amendment. §27-230(a)(3)

(30) The Application is in violation of the minimum parking and loading requirements in Part 11 of the Zoning Ordinance.

(31) Exhibit 24(b), submitted by the Applicant at the April 1, 2013, evidentiary hearing, demonstrates that canopies and four-foot high iron fences have been constructed along the frontage of the building overtop the existing sidewalk and extending right up to the curb line of Jackson Street. No permits were found to be approved to construct these canopies, and the expanded gross floor area that is created by these canopies is not being accounted for as part of the proposed Adult Entertainment use. Neither the fence nor the canopies are shown on the Applicant's Site Plan. (Exhibit 13) Variances would appear to be required for these structures, as well as the eight-foot-high fence that was constructed along the frontage of the parking compound, as they do not appear to meet the required setbacks from Jackson Street.

DISPOSITION

S.E. 4718 is DENIED.

Variance 4718 is DENIED.